

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....2867

**DEPARTMENT OF STATE** .....2867

    Division of Elections .....2867

        1S-2.0011 Constitutional Amendment Ballot Position.....2867

        1S-2.009 Initiative Constitutional Amendment Petition.....2867

        1S-2.0091 Constitutional Amendment Initiative Petition Submission Deadline; Verifying Electors’ Signatures .....2867

        1S-2.0095 Constitutional Amendment Initiative Petition Revocation .....2867

        1S-2.045 Candidate Petition Process .....2868

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES**.....2869

    Division of Standards.....2869

        5F-14.001 General. ....2869

        5F-14.002 Definitions. ....2869

        5F-14.003 Grant Proposals; Criteria; Ranking; Award.....2870

    Division of Aquaculture .....2872

        5L-1.003 Shellfish Harvesting Area Standards .....2872

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION** .....2873

    State Board of Education .....2873

        6A-2.0010 Educational Facilities .....2873

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND** .....2873

**WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS** .....2873

    Southwest Florida Water Management District.....2873

        40D-1.600 Permit Applications – General and Noticed General Permits. ....2873

        40D-1.659 Forms and Instructions. ....2874

        40D-1.659 Forms and Instructions. ....2874

        40D-4.051 Exemptions. ....2875

        40D-4.091 Publications and Agreements Incorporated by Reference.....2875

        40D-4.091 Publications and Agreements Incorporated by Reference.....2876

        40D-4.091 Publications and Agreements Incorporated by Reference.....2877

        40D-4.331 Modification of Permits.....2878

        40D-400.443 General Permit to the Florida Department of Transportation, Counties and Municipalities for Minor Bridge Alteration, Replacement, Maintenance and Operation.....2878

        40D-400.447 General Permit to the Florida Department of Transportation, Counties and Municipalities for Minor Activities Within Existing Rights-of-Way or Easements.....2879

    South Florida Water Management District .....2879

        40E-24.101 Definitions.....2880

        40E-24.201 Year-Round Landscape Irrigation Measures.....2880

        40E-24.301 Local Government Option. ....2880

        40E-24.401 Enforcement. ....2880

**DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION** .....2880

    Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering .....2880

        61D-11.001 Definitions .....2880

        61D-11.002 Cardroom Games .....2880

        61D-11.003 Card-Play Hands .....2880

        61D-11.004 Dealer Responsibilities .....2880

        61D-11.005 Prohibitions.....2880

        61D-11.006 Inspection of Premises, Records.....2881

        61D-11.007 Cardroom Operator License.....2881

        61D-11.008 Cardroom Business Occupational License .....2881

        61D-11.009 Cardroom Employee Occupational License .....2881

61D-11.011 Notification of Criminal Conviction or Charge .....2881

61D-11.012 Duties of Cardroom Operators.....2881

61D-11.013 Duties of Cardroom Employee Occupational Licensees .....2881

61D-11.014 Cards .....2881

61D-11.015 Chips and Tokens.....2881

61D-11.016 Card Tables .....2881

61D-11.017 Admissions Requirements .....2881

61D-11.018 Reporting Requirements to Determine Net Proceeds .....2881

61D-11.019 Internal Control System.....2881

61D-11.020 Card Game Drop Box Procedures .....2881

61D-11.021 Card Game Tip Box Procedures .....2881

61D-11.022 Cardroom Imprest Bank.....2881

61D-11.023 Accounting for Transactions Between Card Table Imprest Tray and Cardroom  
Imprest Bank.....2881

61D-11.024 Rake-Off Procedures.....2881

61D-11.025 Cardroom Electronic Surveillance.....2881

61D-12.001 Incorporated and Approved Forms .....2881

Board of Cosmetology .....2882

61G5-20.003 Inspections .....2882

Florida Real Estate Commission .....2882

61J2-3.010 License Reactivation Education for Brokers and Sales Associates. ....2882

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2883

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2883

Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling.....2883

64B4-6.001 Renewal of Active License. ....2883

64B4-7.007 Requirements to Hold Oneself Out as Qualified to Practice Juvenile Sex Offender Therapy.....2884

64B4-22.110 Course Content.....2884

Board of Massage .....2884

64B7-32.003 Minimum Requirements for Board of Massage Therapy Approval .....2884

64B7-32.003 Minimum Requirements for Board of Massage Therapy Approval .....2885

Board of Osteopathic Medicine .....2885

64B15-12.003 Applications for Licensure.....2885

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....2885

Economic Self-Sufficiency Program .....2885

65A-1.707 Family-Related Medicaid Income and Resource Criteria .....2885

65A-1.713 SSI-Related Medicaid Income Eligibility Criteria .....2885

**Section II Proposed Rules.....2885**

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....2885

Division of Cultural Affairs .....2885

IT-1.001 Division of Cultural Affairs. ....2886

IT-1.001 Division of Cultural Affairs. ....2888

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE .....2889

Property Tax Administration Program.....2889

12D-3.001 Introduction. ....2889

12D-3.003 Assessment and Taxation of Interests of Non-governmental Lessees in  
Governmentally Owned Property Which are Subject to Ad Valorem Taxation.....2889

12D-7.003 Exemption of Property of Widows, Widowers, Blind Persons, and Persons Totally  
and Permanently Disabled; Disabled Ex-Service Members, Spouses.....2890

12D-7.013 Homestead Exemptions – Abandonment. ....2891

12D-8.0061 Assessments; Homestead Property Assessments at Just Value. ....2892

12D-8.011 Uniform Standards for Computer Operations: Minimum Data Requirements.....	2892
12D-13.031 Homestead Tax Deferral – Application; Approval; Income and Age Requirements; Outstanding Liens and Primary Mortgage.....	2894
12D-16.002 Index to Forms.....	2895
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	2895
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....	2896
Medicaid.....	2896
59G-4.140 Hospice Services.....	2896
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES.....	2896
Agency for Workforce Innovation.....	2896
60BB-8.700 Low-Performing Provider; Voluntary Prekindergarten Improvement Plan and Implementation.....	2897
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION.....	2898
Division of Hotels and Restaurants.....	2898
61C-5.006 Elevator Fees; Construction and Alteration Permits; Annual Certificates of Operation; Delinquency Fee; Transfer of Ownership; Certificate Replacement.....	2898
Board of Auctioneers.....	2900
61G2-3.001 Fees.....	2900
61G2-3.002 Application Fees.....	2901
61G2-3.003 Examination Fees.....	2901
61G2-3.004 Initial Licensure Fees.....	2901
61G2-3.0041 Unlicensed Activities, Fees, Disposition.....	2901
61G2-3.005 Renewal Fees.....	2901
61G2-3.006 Reactivation Fee.....	2902
61G2-3.007 Examination Review Fee.....	2902
61G2-3.008 Duplicate License Fee.....	2902
61G2-3.010 Auctioneer Recovery Fund Surcharge.....	2902
61G2-3.011 Change of Status Fee.....	2902
61G2-3.012 Delinquent Fee.....	2902
Board of Pilot Commissioners.....	2902
61G14-15.003 Safety Guidelines.....	2902
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.....	2903
DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE.....	2903
Probation.....	2903
63D-7.001 Purpose and Scope.....	2903
63D-7.002 Definitions.....	2903
63D-7.003 Transition Planning While the Youth is in a Residential Commitment Facility.....	2905
63D-7.004 Pre-Release Notification.....	2906
63D-7.005 Post-Residential Supervision.....	2906
63D-7.006 Admission to Post-Residential Supervision Program.....	2907
63D-7.007 Managing Supervision and Designing Intervention Through the YES Plan.....	2907
63D-7.008 Violations.....	2908
63D-7.009 Termination of Services.....	2909
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	2909
Board of Medicine.....	2909
64B8-9.009 Standard of Care for Office Surgery.....	2910
Board of Osteopathic Medicine.....	2910
64B15-9.007 Forms and Instructions.....	2910
Board of Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology.....	2911
64B20-7.001 Disciplinary Guidelines.....	2911
64B20-7.004 Citations.....	2912

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....2912

    Economic Self-Sufficiency Program .....2912

        65A-1.708 Family-Related Medicaid Budgeting Criteria .....2912

        65A-1.713 SSI-Related Medicaid Income Eligibility Criteria .....2912

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....2913

    OIR – Insurance Regulation .....2913

        690-125.005 Use of Credit Reports and Credit Scores by Insurers.....2913

        690-125.006 Unfair Discrimination in Use of Credit Reports and Credit Scores by Insurers. ....2917

**Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals .....2918**

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....2918

    Division of Plant Industry.....2918

        5B-63.001 Citrus Health Response Program.....2918

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2920

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....2920

    Medicaid .....2920

        59G-6.010 Payment Methodology for Nursing Home Services.....2920

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....2921

    Division of Hotels and Restaurants .....2921

        61C-4.0161 Mobile Food Dispensing Vehicles and Theme Park Food Carts .....2921

    Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering .....2921

        61D-11.019 Internal Control System.....2921

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2921

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2921

    Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling.....2921

        64B4-11.007 Definition of “Licensed Clinical Social Worker, or the Equivalent, Who Is a Qualified Supervisor.” .....2921

        64B4-21.007 Definition of “a Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist with at Least Five Years Experience or the Equivalent, Who Is a Qualified Supervisor.” .....2921

        64B4-31.007 Definition of “a Licensed Mental Health Counselor, or the Equivalent, Who Is a Qualified Supervisor.” .....2922

    Board of Nursing .....2922

        64B9-15.009 Disciplinary Guidelines; Range of Penalties; Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances .....2922

    Board of Osteopathic Medicine .....2922

        64B15-9.007 Forms and Instructions.....2922

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....2922

    Agency for Persons with Disabilities .....2922

        65G-1.010 Definitions. ....2922

        65G-1.046 Crisis Determination Procedure.....2923

        65G-1.047 Crisis Status Criteria. ....2924

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....2925

    Division of Worker’s Compensation.....2925

        69L-7.501 Florida Workers’ Compensation Reimbursement Manual for Hospitals .....2925

**Section IV Emergency Rules.....2927**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2927

DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY.....2927

    53ER07-40 Code of Ethics for Non-Reporting Individuals and Non-Procurement Employees. ....2928

    53ER07-41 Code of Ethics for Reporting Individuals and Procurement Employees.....2930

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2932  
 FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....2932  
 OIR – Insurance Regulation .....2932  
 69OER07-03 Transition Provisions for the Use of the Uniform Mitigation and Verification Inspection  
 Form by the “My Safe Florida Home” Program. ....2934

**Section V Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule Variance or Waiver .....2934**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2934  
 WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....2934  
 DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY.....2935  
 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....2935  
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2937  
 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2938  
 FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION.....2938

**Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings.....2938**

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....2938  
 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....2939  
 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....2939  
 DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT .....2941  
 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....2941  
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2942  
 FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION .....2942  
 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .....2943  
 EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR .....2943  
 REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS .....2943  
 WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....2945  
 EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES.....2950  
 DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS .....2950  
 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....2950  
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2951  
 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2951  
 FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION.....2952  
 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....2952  
 FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....2952  
 LEON COUNTY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....2953  
 SUNSHINE STATE GOVERNMENTAL FINANCING COMMISSION.....2953  
 GLADES SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT .....2953  
 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC. ....2953  
 FLORIDA LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE COMMISSION .....2954

**Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding**

**Declaratory Statements.....2954**  
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2954  
 AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....2954

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....2955  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2955  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2955

Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the  
Validity of Rules.....2956

Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule Policy  
Challenges .....2956

Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative  
Procedures Committee .....2956

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing.....2956  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....2956  
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....2957  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2958  
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS .....2958  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS .....2959  
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....2959  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2960

Section XII Miscellaneous .....2960  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....2960  
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....2960  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2962  
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....2962  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2966  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2966  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....2968  
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....2968

Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week.....2969